November 13, 2000


Honorable Gerald O. Dial

Member, Alabama State Senate

Box 248

Lineville, Alabama 36266

Airport Authorities - Incorporation - Clay County

Two municipalities and a county may approve the incorporation of an airport authority under section 4–3-41 of the Code of Alabama when only a small portion of one of the municipalities lies within the boundary of the participat​ing county.

When two municipalities and a county are the governing bodies approving an airport authority incorporation under the alternate procedure for incorporat​ing an airport authority, the Board of Directors must be elected in the manner specified in the certificate of incorpo​ration.

Dear Senator Dial:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

1.  May two municipalities and a county approve the incorporation of an airport authority under section 4–3-41 of the Code of Alabama, the alternate incorporation provision, when only a small portion of one of the municipalities lies within the boundary of the participating county?


2.  When an airport authority is created under section 4-3-41 of the Code of Alabama and is approved by two municipalities and a county, what procedure should be used to appoint a seven-member board?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The City of Piedmont, the City of Centre, and the County Commission of Cherokee County plan to approve the incorporation of an airport authority under section 4-3-41 of the Code of Alabama.  Only a small portion of the City of Piedmont lies in Cherokee County. 


The proposed airport authority will be incorporated under article 2 of chapter 3 of title 4 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 4-3-2 (1996).  This article specifies an alternative to existing procedures and some addi​tional provisions for incorporating and governing an airport authority.  The provisions of article 2 are cumulative and do not repeal existing laws, except to the extent such laws are inconsistent with the article.  ALA. CODE § 4-3-62 (1996). 

Section 4-3-41 authorizes the incorporators to organize an airport authority as a public corporation by filing an application for permission to incorporate with “the governing body of any county or any municipality . . . .”  ALA. CODE § 4-3-41(a) (1996).  The statute further provides that each governing body with which the application is filed shall adopt a reso​lution approving the form of the certificate of incorporation.  Id.  The plain language of the statute allows an application to be filed with more than one governing body.  Furthermore, the definitional section of the article expressly provides that the singular shall include the plural.  See ALA. CODE § 4-3-40 (1996).  Two municipalities and one county may approve the incorporation of an airport authority under section 4-3-41 of the Code.

There are no geographical limitations in the statutory provisions pro​viding an alternative procedure for incorporation of an airport authority.   See ALA. CODE §§ 4-3-40 to 4-3-62 (1996).  Three natural persons must file the application as incorporators.  The governing bodies are required by statute to approve the form of the certificate of incorporation before the air​port authority comes into existence as a public corporation.  When the pub​lic corporation is created under section 4-3-43 of the Code, it is an entity separate from the governing bodies.  The fact that only a small portion of the City of Piedmont lies in Cherokee County will not bar the incorporation of an airport authority by the City of Piedmont, the City of Centre, and the County Commission of Cherokee County.

The alternative procedure for incorporation, outlined in article 2 of chapter 3 of title 4, does not specify a procedure for electing a board of directors when there are three authorizing governmental subdivisions.  The election procedure provided in section 4-3-45 of the Code may not be adapted for use by three entities.  Any adaptation of the formula results in either inequitable board representation or a total number of directors in excess of the number authorized by section 4-3-45 of the Code.  

An airport authority could provide an election procedure for electing its board of directors under section 4-3-42 of the Code.  This provision pro​vides that the incorporators may include in the certificate of incorporation any other matters relating to the authority that are not inconsistent with arti​cle 2 or the laws of the State.  It is consistent with article 2 and state law to include a procedure for electing the board of directors in the certificate of incorporation under the authority provided in section 4-3-42 of the Code.  The incorporators may elect to refer to the election formula provided in sec​tion 4-3-5 or section 4-3-45 for guidance in developing an election proce​dure consistent with article 2 and the laws of the State of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


The City of Piedmont, the City of Centre, and the County Commission of Cherokee County may approve the incorporation of an airport authority under section 4-4-41 of the Code of Alabama when only a small portion of the City of Piedmont lies in Cherokee County.  The board of directors of the authority shall be elected in the manner specified in the certificate of incor​poration or any other manner consistent with article 2 or state law.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Olivia Martin of my staff.







Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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cc:
Honorable Brent Morrison


Piedmont City Administrator
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